State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Michelle Lujan-Grisham Governor

Melanie A. Kenderdine Cabinet Secretary-Designate

Ben Shelton Deputy Secretary (Acting) Gerasimos "Gerry" Razatos Division Director (Acting) Oil Conservation Division



BY ELECTRONIC MAIL ONLY

Mr. Alex Campbell, Vice President Enduring Resources, LLC 6300 S. Syracuse Way, Suite 525 Centennial, CO 80111

E-mail: ACampbell@enduringresources.com

RE: Cancellation of Authority - Administrative Order CA-12933

Authority: UIC Permit SWD-2509 approved October 20, 2023 NEU 2207 16B State SWD Well No. 1 API No. 30-043-21511 Unit B, Sec. 16, T22N, R7W, NMPM, Sandoval County, New Mexico

Injection interval: Entrada formation; 6925 feet to 7114 feet

Mr. Campbell:

Reference is made to your correspondence on behalf of Enduring Resources, LLC (OGRID No. 372286; "Enduring") received by the Division on January 2, 2025, for the NEU 2207 16B State SWD Well No. 1 ("Well"). Enduring submitted the correspondence to the Oil Conservation Division ("OCD") requesting the cancellation of the injection authority approved for the Well.

Enduring states that it intends to change the status of the Well from the approved activity for disposal of exempted waste as an Underground Injection Control ("UIC") Class II well to the prior use as a non-potable water supply well. Enduring further states that the New Mexico Office of the State Engineer has been contacted and has agreed to resume administrative jurisdiction of the Well and its operation once the authority of the UIC permit is cancelled.

A review of the OCD well file records indicates Enduring did not commence injection into the Well. The review of inspection records found no open compliance issues or violations for the Well. A review of the current well site by the OCD Environmental Bureau did not find any pending environmental issues or liabilities.

Having considered your request and the current status of the Well, the OCD hereby cancels the injection authority for the Well approved under UIC Permit SWD-2509. The cancellation of the Application for Permit to Drill, Re-Enter, Deepen, Plugback or Add a Zone (OCD Form C-101) is

CA-12933: Cancellation of UIC Permit SWD-2509 NEU 2207 16B State SWD Well No. 1 Enduring Resources, LLC Page 2 of 2

not necessary as its authority concludes with the completion of the well and is retained as part of the permitting record.

By virtue of this cancellation, which is being made at Enduring's request, Enduring waives its right of appeal of this order or any condition in such order to any forum or tribunal. Jurisdiction of this cause is hereby retained for entry of such further orders as the OCD may deem necessary for events and actions conducted while the UIC permit was effective. Cancellation of the injection authority does not alter or relieve Enduring of the obligation to properly plug and abandon the Well in a timely fashion.

Please contact Phillip Goetze (phillip.goetze@emnrd.nm.gov) with any questions regarding the content of this order.

DATE: 2/17/2025

Sincerely,

GERASIMOS RAZATOS

Director (Acting)

GR/prg

ATTACHMENT: Copy of Enduring Resources Correspondence dated January 2, 2024

cc: Administrative Order SWD-2509 Well file API 30-043-21511



ENDURING RESOURCES

6300 S. Syracuse Way, Suite 525 • Centennial, Colorado 80111 Telephone: 303 573 1222 Facsimile: 303 573 0461

January 2, 2025

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division Dist. III 1000 Rio Brazos Road Aztec, NM 87410

Cc:

Bill Enenbach Water Rights Division, District V Office of the Sate Engineer 100 Gosset Drive, Suite A Aztec, NM 87410

Request to cancel the Order granting UIC Permit for SWD-2509

Greetings:

On October 20, 2023 the NM Oil Conservation Division (OCD) issued an order granting Enduring Resources Underground Injection Control (UIC) Permit SWD-2509 for the well identified as Enduring well NEU 2207 16B State SWD No. 1, which the New Mexico Office of the State Engineer (OSE) had previously numbered SJ-4301 when it was originally permitted as a § 72-12-26 non-potable water supply well.

Enduring Resources is now requesting that the NM OCD cancel UIC Permit SWD-2509 and relinquish jurisdiction over the well back to the NM OSE. Enduring intends to return the well to its previous status as a non-potable water supply well. It will not be used as an injection well so the OSE is the proper agency with administrative jurisdiction. Enduring is in contact with the Aztec office of the OSE and they have agreed to resume jurisdiction over the well once the OSE cancels the SWD permit and releases jurisdiction.

No water has been injected in into the subject well except during the initial drilling and development.

Alek Campbell (Vice President of Enduring Resources IV, LLC)

Sante Fe Main Office Phone: (505) 476-3441

General Information Phone: (505) 629-6116

Online Phone Directory https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/contact-us

State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Oil Conservation Division 1220 S. St Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

CONDITIONS

Action 433014

CONDITIONS

Operator:	OGRID:
NEW MEXICO ENERGY MINERALS & NATURAL RESOURCE	264235
1220 S St Francis Dr	Action Number:
Santa Fe , NM 87504	433014
	Action Type:
	[IM-SD] Admin Order Support Doc (ENG) (IM-AAO)

CONDITIONS

Created B	y Condition	Condition Date
pgoetze	None	2/18/2025